

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9484/2008

STATE OF PUNJAB

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.9507/2008

SLP(C) NO.9503/2008

SLP(C) NO.9522/2008

SLP(C) NO.9511/2008

SLP(C) NO.9526/2008

(With office report)

Date: 12/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Tanima Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Adv.

Mr R.P.S.Yadav, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv

Mr. Milind Kumar ,Adv

M/S Mitter & Mitter Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.9484/2008

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 has already come on record (represented by the ld. Counsel, Mr Ejaz Maqbool).

-2-

Item No.4

The ld. Counsel, Mr Milind Kumar has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.6 as per office report same is suffering from certain defects. Same be cured by next date.

The ld. Counsel, Mr D.S.Mahra appearing for respondent Nos. 7 and 8 has undertaken to serve copy of the counter affidavit on the other side by next date. Two weeks' time is granted.

Similarly, the ld. counsel for the petitioner has moved an application for amendment of the cause title and seems to have served copy on the other side yesterday i.e., 11.11.2013.

Office to take note and process the application for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.9503/2008

Duly represented respondent Nos. 1 to 5 have filed counter affidavit on record.

It appears that on behalf of respondent No.5, the ld. Counsel, Mr R Gopal Krishna has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit but has not taken no objection from the erstwhile ld. Advocate, Mr Milind Kumar. Omission be rectified by next date.

The ld. Counsel, Mr D.S.Mahra appearing for respondent Nos 6 and 7 has undertaken to serve copy of the counter affidavit on the other side by next date. Two weeks' time is granted.

-3-

Item No.4

Similarly, the ld. counsel for the petitioner has moved an application for amendment of the cause title and seems to have served copy on the other side yesterday i.e., 11.11.2013.

Office to take note and process the application for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

Respondent No.8 is reported to be duly served through dasti but none appeared on his behalf.

SLP(C) NO.9507/2008

Duly represented respondents have already filed counter affidavit on record.

It is pertinent to note that the ld. Counsel, Mr D.S.Mahra has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 and 6 without proper appearance/vakalatnama on record. Omission be rectified by next date. Two weeks' time is granted for filing proper appearance as well for serving copies on the other side.

Service on the remaining respondents is complete but none appeared on their behalf.

SLP(C) NO.9511/2008

In all there are 11 respondents out of which duly represented respondents have already filed counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos. 3 to 11 are reported to be duly served through dasti but none appeared on their behalf.

Similarly, the ld. counsel for the petitioner has moved an application for amendment of the cause title and

-4-

Item No.4

seems to have served copy on the other side yesterday i.e., 11.11.2013.

Office to take note and process the application for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NOS. 9522 AND 9526 OF 2008

Matters fall under complete category. However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

List again on 3.12.2013.

		(M.A.SAYEED)	
		REGISTRAR	

hj